carefully consider the risks described under “Risk Factors” in the applicable supplemental prospectus shelf offering
reports, our 2017 Form 20-F, and in our updates, if any, to those risk factors in our reports of foreign private issuer on
Form 6-K, together with all of the other information appearing in this prospectus or incorporated by reference into this
shelf prospectus and any applicable supplemental prospectus shelf offering report, in light of your particular
investment objectives and financial circumstances. In addition to those risk factors, there may be additional risks and
uncertainties of which management is not aware or focused on or that management deems immaterial. Our business,
financial condition or results of operations could be materially adversely affected by any of these risks. The trading
price of our securities could decline due to any of these risks, and you may lose all or part of your investment.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the actual capitalization of our company at March 31, 2018 and as adjusted to give
effect to the receipt of approximately $ 35,000,000 in gross proceeds in the Private Placement.

As of March 31,
2018

Actual As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents $72,741 $107,250
Short-term debt to financial institutions 10,135 10,135
Long-term debt 26,962 26,962
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital
Ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares at March 31, 2018; Issued and outstanding: 44,489,203 at
March 31, 2018 and 48,757,496 as of June 20, 2018 1,040 1,161

Additional paid in capital 183,451 217,839
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (82 ) (82 )
Retained earnings 24,509 24,509
Total equity attributable to Magic Software Enterprises shareholders 208,918 243,427

Non-controlling interest 3,708 3,708

Total equity 212,626 247,135

Edgar Filing: MAGIC SOFTWARE ENTERPRISES LTD - Form F-3

14

Total capitalization 378,153 414,439

3

Edgar Filing: MAGIC SOFTWARE ENTERPRISES LTD - Form F-3

15

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

All of the proceeds from the sale of any ordinary shares offered under this prospectus are for the account of the Selling
Shareholders.  Accordingly, we will not receive any proceeds from the sales of these securities.  We have agreed to
bear all the expenses relating to the registration of the securities registered pursuant to this prospectus.

DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Board of Directors’ dividend policy is to distribute dividends of up to 75% of our annual distributable profits each
year (amended on August 9, 2017 from previously 50% of our annual distributable profits each year), subject to any

[…]

to this offering and the ordinary shares that they may sell or otherwise dispose of from time to time under this
prospectus.

We do not know when or in what amounts the Selling Shareholders may sell or otherwise dispose of the common
shares covered hereby. The Selling Shareholders may not sell any or all of the shares covered by this prospectus or
may sell or dispose of some or all of the shares other than pursuant to this prospectus. Because the Selling
Shareholders may not sell or otherwise dispose of some or all of the shares covered by this prospectus and because
there are currently no agreements, arrangements or understandings with respect to the sale or other disposition of any
of the shares, we cannot estimate the number of the shares that will be held by the Selling Shareholders after
completion of the offering. However, for purposes of this table, we have assumed that all of the ordinary shares
covered by this prospectus will be sold by the Selling Shareholders.

Beneficial Ownership(1)

Name of Selling Shareholder (2)

Number of
Shares
Beneficially
Owned
Prior
to the
Offering

Percent
Of
Class
Prior
to the
Offering

Number of
Shares
Offered
Hereby

Number of
Shares
Beneficially
Owned
After this
Offering

Percent
of
Class
After
this
Offering

Formula Systems (3) 22,080,468 45.29 % 1,117,734 20,962,734 42.99 %
Clal Insurance Company Ltd. (4) 1,779,932 3.65 % 718,674 1,061,258 2.18 %
Atudot Pension Fund For Employees and
Independents Ltd. (5) 75,452 * 23,609 51,843 *

Clal Pension and Provident Fund Ltd. (6) 1,669,066 3.42 % 453,935 1,215,131 2.49 %
Shtofut - Menayot Israel Phoenix Amitim. (7) 2,843,315 5.83 % 649,403 2,193,912 4.50 %
The Phoenix Investement and Finance Ltd (8) 226,348 * 47,106 179,242 *
Yelin Lapidot Mutual Funds Ltd (9) 2,194,314 4.50 % 487,805 1,706,509 3.50 %
Yelin Lapidot Provident Funds Management Ltd (10) 1,148,506 2.36 % 170,000 978,506 2.01 %
Shomera Insurance Company (11) 17,650 * 17,650 - -
Menora Mivtachim Insurance Ltd (12) 108,657 * 104,301 4,356 *

Edgar Filing: MAGIC SOFTWARE ENTERPRISES LTD - Form F-3

20

Psagot Provident Fund Ltd (13) 482,394 0.99 % 478,076 4,318 *

*Less than 1%.

(1)

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act and generally includes
voting and investment power with respect to securities and including any securities that grant the selling shareholder
the right to acquire ordinary shares within 60 days of this June 20, 2018. Percentage ownership is based on an
aggregation of the 48,757,496 ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of June 20, 2018.

6

Edgar Filing: MAGIC SOFTWARE ENTERPRISES LTD - Form F-3

21

Table of Contents

(2)
Unless otherwise indicated, this table is based on information supplied to us by the Selling Shareholders and our